

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN A. JACOBS
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ
GRAND IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 880-9536
bjacobs@maglaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

JOHNATHAN T. HALL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Every Other Court To Have Considered The Issue.	12
A. This Court has cast profound doubt on <i>Gigante</i>	12
B. Numerous other courts have followed this Court’s lead and rejected <i>Gigante</i> ’s standard.....	15
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	19
A. The gap between <i>Craig</i> ’s standard and <i>Gigante</i> ’s standard has great practical significance.	19
B. This Court should clarify how <i>Craig</i> and <i>Crawford</i> fit together.....	22

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle. 25

 A. This case squarely tees up the question presented. 25

 B. This case is a better vehicle than *Akhavan*. 28

IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong. 30

CONCLUSION 33

Appendix A

United States v. Won, Docket No. 22-2716, 2024 WL 827774 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2024) 1a

Appendix B

Transcript of Criminal Cause for Pre-Trial Conference, *United States v. Won*, Docket No. 18-CR-00184(RJD) (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2021) (excerpt) 15a

Appendix C

Denial of *Rehearing* en banc, *United States v. Won*, Docket No. 22-2716 (2d Cir. May 8, 2024) 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Akhavan v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2639 (2023)	25, 28
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 193 P.3d 203 (Wyo. 2008).....	17
<i>C.A.R.A. v. Jackson County Juvenile Office</i> , 637 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. 2022).....	18
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	1, 30
<i>Campbell v. Commonwealth</i> , 671 S.W.3d 153 (Ky. 2023)	18, 24
<i>Coronado v. State</i> , 351 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	24
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	1, 2, 30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 12, 14, 15, 23, 31
<i>Haggard v. State</i> , 612 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	17
<i>Lipsitz v. State</i> , 442 P.3d 138 (Nev. 2019).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	2, 23, 30, 31
<i>Newson v. State</i> , 526 P.3d 717 (Nev. 2023).....	18
<i>People v. Jemison</i> , 952 N.W.2d 394 (Mich. 2020).....	18, 19, 24
<i>People v. Wrotten</i> , 923 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 23-0156, -- N.E.3d --, 2024 WL 1447893 (Ohio Apr. 4, 2024)	18, 24

<i>State v. Comacho</i> , 960 N.W.2d 739 (Neb. 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 479 P.3d 967 (Mont. 2021)	17
<i>State v. Rogerson</i> , 855 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014).....	16-17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 636 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2022)	19, 24
<i>State v. Strommen</i> , 547 P.3d 1227 (Mont. 2024).....	18
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 985 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2023).....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 376 P.3d 184 (N.M. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Abu Ghayth</i> , No. 98-cr-1023, 2014 WL 144653 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 888 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>superseded by statute as stated in United States v. Coffin</i> , 23 F.4th 778 (7th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 907 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Colello</i> , No. 20-cr-613, 2023 WL 3584466 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Daskal</i> , No. 21-cr-110, 2023 WL 4185966 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2023)	22

<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999)	3, 12-15, 20, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 248 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Mostafa</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 169 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Rossy</i> , No. 22-cr-550-02, 2023 WL 8520732 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Torres-Palma</i> , 290 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 641 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	16, 20, 31
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010)	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 15002(b)(1), 134 Stat. 281, 527-28 (2020)	17
